## Telegram.me/Aircir

From: D. G. Passenger Sales

To: All GSA & Travel Agents

Sub.: IKA-EVN & V.V. Business Class Fares

Ref.: 41-300/1340

Issue Date: 08 JAN 17

Effective Date: 09 JAN 17



Sector	Currency	Round Trip Fares				One Way Fares		
		WEE3M	ZRT	IRT	DRT	ZOW	IOW	DOW
IKA-EVN	IRR	12,500,000	14,000,000	16,000,000	17,000,000	8,500,000	9,500,000	10,200,000
EVN-IKA	EUR	285	315	330	370	200	220	240
Maximum Stay		3 Months	One Year			Not Applicable		
Open Return		Permitted				Not Applicable		

Terms and Conditions					
One Way Ticket	Permitted for passengers having permanent residence in the destination country or onward confirmed ticket.				
Combination/	Permitted for all classes.				
Mixed Class	In case of combination or mixed class, the lower fare validity, conditions & rules are applicable to the entire journey.				
No-Show Penalty	On sectors originating from Iran: IRR 1,000,000 / On sectors originating from Armenia: EUR 30				
110-Show I charty	Note: This penalty applies only to ADT & CHD.				
Refund/ Cancellation/ Rebooking	<ul> <li>Refund Charge:         <ul> <li>Unused Tickets: IRR 800,000 / EUR 25 (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).</li> <li>Partly Used Tickets: Deduct applicable one-way fare as described in the below note + Used taxes + Refund Charge (IRR 800,000 / EUR 25) from total fare &amp; refund the balance. (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).</li> </ul> </li> <li>Note: Applicable one-way fare: DOW for DRT, IOW for IRT, ZOW for ZRT &amp; WEE3M.</li> <li>Rebooking Charge:         <ul> <li>Permitted within ticket validity; Charge IRR 800,000 / EUR 25 &amp; reissue ticket (In case of No-Show, only collect No-Show penalty).</li> <li>Note: Above penalties are only applicable to ADT &amp; CHD.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>				
Upgrade	Permitted. Collect fare difference + Applicable Penalty & Reissue Ticket				
Discounts	Discounts CHD: 25% of applicable ADT fare / INF: 90% of applicable ADT fare.				

Continued on the next page...



From: D. G. Passenger Sales

To: All GSA & Travel Agents

Sub.: IKA-EVN & V.V. Business Class Fares

Ref.: 41-300/1340

Issue Date: 08 JAN 17

**Effective Date: 09 JAN 17** 



...Continued from previous page

Terms and Conditions					
	In addition to base fares, all the applicable taxes must be collected.				
Taxes	YQ Tax: IRR 150,000 (EUR 4) per coupon				
	(for applying YQ tax, all tickets can be issued using Agent Assisted or Manual method)				
*	Permitted: In case of issuing SOTO ticket in Iran, a EUR 30.00 SOTO surcharge will be applied.				
SOTO Ticket Issuance	This surcharge automatically will be added to the applicable fare.				
	Note: This surcharge is Not-Refundable if ticket is partly used.				
	- All fares and regulations have been updated in the EP's Airfare System.				
Remarks	- SSR: DOCS (Mandatory)				
	- Upon effective date of this circular, circular No. 1245 dated 15 OCT 15, is no further applicable.				

Best regards

Alireza Ardekanian

**Director General Passenger Sales** 



